### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Agent	07/29/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Marlin Firearms Company
Street Address:	870 Remington Dr., P.O. Box 700
City:	Madison
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27025

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5187312
Patent Number:	5233777
Patent Number:	5479737
Patent Number:	5606825
Patent Number:	6141896
Patent Number:	6173518
Patent Number:	6519888
Patent Number:	6694659
Patent Number:	6804906
Patent Number:	6880282
Patent Number:	RE37968

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)522-8409

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-523-5300

PATENT REEL: 023032 FRAME: 0467 5187312

CH \$440.00

500926077

Email: sls@phrd.com

Correspondent Name: Steven L. Schaaf, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 285 Peachtree Center Avenue, N.E.

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 866.231

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jonathan E. Bush

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=FGI - Wachovia patent release (Marlin)#page1.tif source=FGI - Wachovia patent release (Marlin)#page2.tif source=FGI - Wachovia patent release (Marlin)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023032 FRAME: 0468

### PATENT TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association acting in its capacity as agent for various financial institutions (in such capacity, "Assignor"), does hereby bargain, sell, assign, transfer and convey to THE MARLIN FIREARMS COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation ("Assignee"), without any representation or warranty by, or recourse to, Assignor, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents"), arising under that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated January 28, 2008, by Assignee in favor of Assignor, recorded January 30, 2008, on Reel No. 20431, Frame 437, United States Patent and Trademark Office (as at any time amended, restated, modified or supplemented, the "Patent Security Agreement").

This Patent Transfer and Assignment (this "Assignment") is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests in the Patents granted and conveyed by Assignee to Assignor pursuant to the terms of the Patent Security Agreement, and to reassign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Patents that was acquired pursuant to the terms of the Patent Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures begin on following page.]

1222464\_2

PATENT REEL: 023032 FRAME: 0469 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed and sealed by its duly authorized officers, on 100, 2009.

**ASSIGNOR**:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name:

itle: DRECTI

# **SCHEDULE A**

to Patent Transfer and Assignment dated July 29, 2009
by Wachovia Bank, National Association to The Marlin Firearms Company

# Registered Patents:

Patent Title	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
Two stage trigger assembly	5,187,312	2/16/1993
Firearm safety lock assembly	5,233,777	8/10/1993
Firearm barrel assembly	5,479,737	1/2/1996
Cocking mechanism for a muzzle loading firearm	5,606,825	3/4/1997
Lockable firearm safety	6,141,896	11/7/2000
Lockable firearm safety	6,173,518 (CIP of 6,141,896)	1/16/2001
Lockable firearm safety	6,519,888	2/18/2003
Lockable firearm safety device	6,694,659	2/24/2004
Lockable firearm safety device	6,804,906	10/19/2004
Lockable firearm safety device	6,880,282 (CON of 6,694,659)	4/19/2005
Detonator assembly	RE37968	1/28/2003

Patent Release (Marlin)

**PATENT REEL: 023032 FRAME: 0471** 

**RECORDED: 07/31/2009**